

No. 2020-1305

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., TOM COYNE, WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE
HUDSON, SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE, and STANLEY STOKES,
Petitioner-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
in Case No. 15-1280 (Chief Judge Davis and Judges Schoelen, Pietsch, Bartley,
Greenberg, Allen, Meredith, Toth, and Falvey)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

DAVID R. PEHLKE
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, U.S. Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: 202-307-0252

Of Counsel:

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

JONATHAN KRISCH
Attorney
Office of General Counsel
U.S. Dept. of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

May 4, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING OUT RELEVANT FACTS2

I. Nature Of The Case2

II. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings Below3

 A. Appellants’ Underlying Appeals3

 1. Conley F. Monk, Jr.....3

 2. William Dolphin.....4

 3. Jimmie Hudson6

 4. Lyle Obie6

 5. Stanley Stokes, Samuel Merrick, and Tom Coyne7

 B. Appellants’ Petitions For The Extraordinary Relief Of A Writ Of
Mandamus7

 1. The Veterans Court Finds Six Of Appellants’ Petitions To Be Moot8

 2. The Veterans Court Finds That Mr. Dolphin Did Not Establish
Entitlement To The Writ10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT15

I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review15

II. The Veterans Court Committed No Legal Error In Finding That Six Of
Appellants’ Petitions Were Moot.....16

 A. Consistent with This Court’s *Ebanks* Precedent, The Instant Matter Is Not
“Capable Of Repetition, Yet Evading Review”18

 B. VA Adjudicated These Appeals In The Normal Course, Not As An Attempt
To Manipulate This Litigation.....23

 C. As The Law Has Changed, The Court’s Prior Expectations For Mr. Monk Do
Not Constitute Law Of The Case25

 D. Appellants Have Received Their Requested Remedy.....26

III. Mr. Dolphin’s Petition Is Now Moot28

IV. Alternatively, The Veterans Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Issue A Writ For Mr. Dolphin28

 A. The Veterans Court Committed No Legal Error In Applying The *TRAC* Factors To Mr. Dolphin’s Circumstances29

 1. The “Rule Of Reason” Must Consider The Context Of The Delay30

 2. Congress Prioritized Multiple Reviews, Development, And An Open Record In The Legacy Appeals System34

 3. Mr. Dolphin’s Claim Involves Health And Welfare, But He Received 100% Monthly Compensation Plus SMC For The Majority Of The Appeal Period35

 4. VA Is Constrained By Limited Resources; And Expediting One Case Delays Other Equally-Deserving Cases37

 5. The Veterans Court Never Suggested That Agency Impropriety Was Required41

 B. The Veterans Court Did Not Undercut *Martin* Or Resurrect *Costanza*41

 C. Mandamus Statistics Provide No Insight On The Veterans Court’s Fidelity to *Martin*43

 D. Appellants’ Invocation Of The *Gardner* Doctrine Is Inapposite Here45

V. After Performing A *TRAC* Analysis, The Veterans Court Was Not Required To Perform A Separate Due Process Analysis48

 A. Mr. Dolphin Has An Interest In Timely Adjudication Of His Appeal, But Already Receives Maximum Monthly Compensation From VA49

 B. The Government’s Interest Is A Balance Between Timely Adjudication And Sufficient Process To Help Substantiate Claims51

 C. The Supreme Court Has Eschewed The Type Of Statistics On Erroneous Decisions In Open-Record Systems That Mr. Dolphin Presents Here53

CONCLUSION57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd., 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)46

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 23, 24

Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....26

Am. Legion v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 1 (2007).....57

Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland, 346 U.S. 379 (1953)29

Beasley v. Shinseki, 709 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... passim

Bernklau v. Principi, 291 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....45

Browder v. O’Rourke, 736 F. App’x 886 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....16

Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994) 45, 46

Bush v. Lucas, 462 U.S. 367 (1983)27

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....29

Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532 (1985)50

Conway v. Principi, 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004)15

Costanza v. West, 12 Vet. App. 133 (1999)..... 42, 43

Cumberland County Hosp. Sys., Inc. v. Burwell, 816 F.3d 48 (4th Cir. 2016)28

Deflanders v. Wilkie, 794 F. App’x 938 (Fed. Cir. 2019)29

DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)..... 17, 22, 23

Dow Chem. Co. v. Nova Chems. Corp. (Can.), 803 F.3d 620 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....25

Ebanks v. Shulkin, 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... passim

Ex parte Burtis, 103 U.S. 238 (1880)17

FDIC v. Mallen, 486 U.S. 230 (1988) 49, 51, 53, 57

Gilbert v. Homar, 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....53

Godsey v. Wilkie, 31 Vet. App. 207 (2019) 32, 43, 44

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA, 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....28

Grantham v. Brown, 114 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 1997)17

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)37

Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)52

Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)52

Ill. State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....18

In re Barr Labs., Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....38

In re Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996)39

In re Wick, 40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....26

Jones v. City of Modesto, 408 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Cal. 2005).....50

Kelly v. R.R. Ret. Bd., 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980)51

Kerr v. U.S. Dist. Ct., 426 U.S. 394 (1976)29

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 18, 22

Kowalski v. Tesmer, 543 U.S. 125 (2004)23

Kuck v. Danaher, 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)52

Lamb v. Principi, 284 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2002)29

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp., 494 U.S. 472 (1990)26

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush, 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....54

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed., 497 U.S. 871 (1990)27

Mahl v. Principi, 15 Vet. App. 37 (2001).....26

Martin v. O’Rourke, 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... passim

Mass. v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)37

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) 52, 53, 56

McChesky v. McDonald, 635 F. App’x 882 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....17

McLean v. Wilkie, 780 F. App’x 892 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....16

Monk v. Shulkin, 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... passim

Monk v. Wilkie, 30 Vet. App. 167 (2018) 22, 41

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....53

Murphy v. Hunt, 455 U.S. 478 (1998)20

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All., 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....27

Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., 37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014)47

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 20, 26

Rose v. O’Rourke, 891 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....17

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....27

Schroeder v. Chicago, 927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991)50

Shinseki v. Sanders, 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....19

Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .. passim

Torrington Co. v. United States, 44 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....18

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993)53

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....23

Vietnam Veterans of Am. & Veterans of Modern Warfare v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010)49

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985)52

Wopsock v. Natchees, 454 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2006)25

Wright v. Califano, 587 F.2d 345 (7th Cir. 1978)28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 165128

38 U.S.C. § 1114.....6

38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 22, 33, 34, 35

38 U.S.C. § 5104C22

38 U.S.C. § 5109B..... 20, 35

38 U.S.C. § 7105..... passim

38 U.S.C. § 7107..... passim

38 U.S.C. § 7112.....19

38 U.S.C. § 726148

38 U.S.C. § 7292..... 15, 18, 19, 30

Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017,
Pub. L. No. 115-55, 31 Stat. 1105 (2017)..... 5, 20, 25

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.2400..... 5, 45

38 C.F.R. § 4.256

38 C.F.R. § 19.2 20, 25

38 C.F.R. § 19.3520

38 C.F.R. § 19.3620

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. NO. 115-135 (2017)..... 34, 40, 51

S. REP. NO. 100-439 (1988)35

Veterans’ Dilemma: Navigating the Appeals System for Veterans Claims: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Disability Assistance and Mem’l Affairs, H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 55, 56

Why Are Veterans Waiting Years on Appeal?: A Review of the Post-Decision Process for Appealed Veterans’ Disability Benefits Claims: Hearing Before Subcomm. On Disability Assistance and Mem’l Affairs, H. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 113th Cong. (2013)55
